

Vegetation Management Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2014

Subordinate Legislation 2014 No. 171

made under the

Vegetation Management Act 1999

Contents

| | Р | age |
|---|---|-----|
| 1 | Short title | 2 |
| 2 | Commencement | 2 |
| 3 | Regulation amended | 2 |
| 4 | Amendment of s 3 (Approval of self-assessable vegetation clearing codes—Act, s 19P) | 2 |

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Vegetation Management Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2014*.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 8 August 2014.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Vegetation Management Regulation 2012.

4 Amendment of s 3 (Approval of self-assessable vegetation clearing codes—Act, s 19P)

(1) Section 3(g), '14 November 2013'—

omit, insert—

14 July 2014

(2) Section 3—

insert—

- (j) the code called 'Managing clearing for an extractive industry' made by the Minister on 14 July 2014;
- (k) the code called 'Managing necessary environmental works' made by the Minister on 14 July 2014;
- (1) the code called 'Managing thickened vegetation in the South East Queensland and the New England Tableland bioregions' made by the Minister on 14 July 2014;
- (m) the code called 'Managing thickened vegetation in the Mitchell Grass Downs and the Channel Country bioregions' made by the Minister on 14 July 2014;

Page 2 2014 SL No. 171

- (n) the code called 'Managing thickened vegetation in the North West Highlands, Gulf Plains, Cape York Peninsula, Wet Tropics and Einasleigh Uplands bioregions' made by the Minister on 14 July 2014;
- (o) the code called 'Managing thickened vegetation in the Brigalow Belt, Central Queensland Coast and Desert Uplands bioregions' made by the Minister on 14 July 2014.
- (3) Section 3, note—

omit, insert—

Notes—

- 1 The approval under this section of the codes mentioned in paragraphs (a) to (f), (h) and (i) took effect on 2 December 2013.
- 2 The approval under this section of the codes mentioned in paragraphs (g) and (j) to (o) takes effect on 8 August 2014.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 7 August 2014.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 8 August 2014.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Natural Resources and Mines.

© State of Queensland 2014

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel

2014 SL No. 171 Page 3